ury to the state compensation revolving fund the sum of \$350,000 to be used in connection with the payment of workmen's compensation claims of employees of the state, which, with the sum of \$74,013.12 heretofore appropriated from the trunk highway fund of the department of highways in the state treasury to the state compensation revolving fund to be used in connection with the payment of workmen's compensation claims of employees of the department of highways together with \$575,986.88 \$925,986.88 heretofore appropriated totals \$1,000,000 \$1,350,000, the latter sum to constitute the state compensation revolving fund and to be used and maintained as herein provided.

Sec. 2. This act is in effect from and after its final enactment.

Approved March 3, 1965.

## CHAPTER 58—H. F. No. 727

#### [Not Coded]

An act relating to the operations of the state government and appropriating moneys therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Operation of state government; deficiency appropriation. Subdivision 1. The sums of money hereinafter set forth are hereby appropriated out of the general revenue fund in the state treasury, or any other fund hereinafter designated, to the state departments or agencies herein named and for the purposes stated, to be expended during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1965:
- Subd. 2. TO THE COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC WELFARE
  - a. For Anoka State Hospital, for current expense ......\$21,000
  - b. For Moose Lake State Hospital for current expense ......24,000

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

# Subd. 3. TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE, MOTOR VEHICLE DIVISION

a. For salaries
-----------------

- c. For license plates ......125,000

The appropriations made by this subdivision are from the highway user tax distribution fund.

## Subd. 4. TO THE REVISOR OF STATUTES

- a. For bill drafting ......8,000
- Sec. 2. All receipts of every kind, nature, and description, including but not limited to students' tuition and fees, federal receipts, aids, contributions, and reimbursements, are hereby appropriated and reappropriated to the state junior college board for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1965, subject, however, to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 16, and any act amendatory thereof, and to be expended in conformity with the provisions of Laws 1963, Chapter 837, Section 29. The appropriation and reappropriation made by this section is hereby made retroactive to July 1, 1964.
- Sec. 3. This act is in effect from and after its final enactment.

Approved March 3, 1965.

#### CHAPTER 59—H. F. No. 648

#### [Not Coded]

An act relating to elections in special school district No. 3, Duluth, Minnesota; amending Laws 1963, Chapter 253, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1963, Chapter 253, Section 1, is amended to read as follows:

Section 1. Special school district No. 3; elections. Election of directors and of any question or proposition to be voted upon of special school district No. 3, Duluth, Minnesota, shall be held in conjunction with the general municipal election in Duluth, Minneso-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.